
 
 

30 July 2021 
 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

9 August 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Stephen Chipp (Vice-
Chairman), Dave Collins, Tania Edwards, Jeremy Gardner, Paul Mansfield, 
Steve Neocleous and Carol O'Neal 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Friday 6 August 2021. 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Thursday 5 August 2021. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Monday 19 July 2021, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent. 

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 

 
7. Planning Appeals  (Pages 19 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Beverley Rayner 
Assistant Lawyer (G&R) 
01903-221035 

beverley.rayner@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
9 August 2021

Agenda Item 6

Ward: ALL

Key Decision: No

Report by the Director for Economy

Planning Applications

1
Application Number:   AWDM/0800/21 Recommendation – APPROVE

Site: Marsh House, Park Lane, Southwick

Proposal: Installation of new external air source heat pump units within a timber
enclosure within the grounds of Marsh House

2
Application Number:   AWDM/07
[...]
the European Convention safeguards respect for family life
and home, whilst Article 1 of the First Protocol concerns non-interference with
peaceful enjoyment of private property. Both rights are not absolute and
interference may be permitted if the need to do so is proportionate, having
regard to public interests. The interests of those affected by proposed
developments and the relevant considerations which may justify interference
with human rights have been considered in the planning assessments
contained in individual application reports.

16



7.0 Reputation

7.1 Decisions are required to be made in accordance with the Town &
Country Planning Act 1990 and associated legislation and subordinate
legislation taking into account Government policy and guidance (and see 6.1
above and 14.1 below).

8.0 Consultations

8.1 As referred to in individual application reports, comprising both
statutory and non-statutory consultees.

9.0 Risk Assessment

9.1 As referred to in individual application reports.

10.0 Health & Safety Issues

10.1 As referred to in individual application reports.

11.0 Procurement Strategy

11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

12.0 Partnership Working

12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

13.0 Legal

13.1 Powers and duties contained in the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended) and associated legislation and statutory instruments.

14.0 Financial implications

14.1 Decisions made (or conditions imposed) which cannot be substantiated
or which are otherwise unreasonable having regard to valid planning
considerations can result in an award of costs against the Council if the
applicant is aggrieved and lodges an appeal. Decisions made which fail to
take into account relevant planning considerations or which are partly based
on irrelevant considerations can be subject to judicial review in the High Court
with resultant costs implications.

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Planning Committee
9 August 2021

Agenda Item no. 7

Ward: N/A

Planning Appeals

Report by the Director for Economy

1. Members will recall that it was recently agreed that appeal decisions would be
included on the agenda for Members information. The attached two appeal
decisions are both significant for different reasons and this short report
highlights some of the key issues that the appeals highlight.

Appeal Decision - The Haven

3. This is a disappointing decision given that both the Parish Council and the
Committee felt very strongly that this open area in front of the Haven
apartments contributed to the open character of the area. The application
was refused on the following grounds:

01. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, siting in front
of The Haven and proximity to the road, would result in a
prominent and dominant development which would intrude into
the open character of this part of Brighton Road to the detriment
of the visual amenities of the locality. The proposal is therefore
contrary to policy 15 of the Adur Local Plan and paragraphs 127,
130-131 of the NPPF 02.

0.2 The loss of the open space and the introduction of the proposed
parking area in close proximity to the ground floor bedroom
windows of residents in The Haven will cause a loss of amenity
by way of noise, fumes and lights. The proposal is therefore
contrary to policy 15 of the Adur Local Plan and paragraphs 127,
130- 131 of the NPPF

19

Agenda Item 7



4. The Inspector did not accept that there was any significant loss of amenity to
the Haven flats from either the loss of open space or proximity of car parking.
On the open space issue the Inspector concluded that,

‘Whilst there would be some impact on visual amenity arising from the loss of
the site’s open character, this would be offset by the high architectural quality
of the proposed development. I therefore conclude that the scheme would
make a positive contribution to the sense of place, local character and
distinctiveness of the area and it
[...]
rsue the appeal. In
submitting evidence, the Council has been somewhat vague in substantiating
its reason for refusal having regard to the examples clearly found within the
area for which it has given permission.

21



I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour by Highways England, resulting
in the appellant incurring unnecessary and wasted expense, as described in
the PPG, has been demonstrated and a full award of costs is justified. ‘

11. Members will note the error in the last paragraph (reference to Highways
England rather than Adur District) which is somewhat unfortunate..
Nevertheless the decision does bring into sharp focus the need to ensure that
any refusal of permission needs robust refusal reasons to avoid cost claims in
the future.  As yet the claim for costs has not been submitted.

12. Members will be aware that Adur has a very good success rate at appeal
(notwithstanding the above decisions). The Government monitors appeal
performance and if local authorities do not meet performance standards there
is a risk of designation. Once a Designation Notice is served for reasons of
speed of determination or quality of decision a developer may be able to apply
directly to the Planning Inspectorate to determine the application. A further
report to the Committee will provide an update on performance matters for
2020/21.

13 Recommendation

Members to note the report and the attached appeal decisions.

Local Government Act 1972
Background Papers:

Appeal decisions and relevant planning applications

Contact Officer:

James Appleton
Head of Planning and Development
01903 221334
james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk

22

mailto:james.appleton@adur-worthing.gov.uk


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Hearing held on 5 May 2021 
Site visit made on 6 May 2021 

by Robert Parker BSc (Hons) Dip TP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 25 June 2021 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y3805/W/20/3256355 
Land 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

9 August 2021 
 
 

**Councillor Carol Albury (Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Chipp (Vice-Chairman) 

  
                  Councillor Dave Collins  Councillor Tania Edwards   

Councillor Jeremy Gardner  Councillor Paul Mansfield 
  Councillor Steve Neocleous  Councillor Carol O’Neal                       
   
** Absent 
  
Officers: Planning Services Manager, Lawyer and Democratic Services Officer  
__________________________________________________________________   
 
 
ADC-PC/24/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Kevin Boram substituted for Councillor Carol Albury. 
 
ADC-PC/25/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
ADC-PC/26/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 
ADC-PC/27/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19 July 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
ADC-PC/28/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
   
 
ADC-PC/29/21-22   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
ADC-PC/30/21-22   Planning Appeals - Decisions - The Haven & 66 Old Fort Road 
 
The Planning Services Manager introduced the report which included some of the key 
issues that the two appeals highlighted.  
 
The Officer said the Planning Committee may be presented with schemes that were 
difficult to deliver, but as the Council does not possess a five year housing land supply, 



 
2 

through no fault of the District, being surrounded by National Park and the sea, 
appropriate consideration would be needed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Planning Committee Members noted the report and the attached appeal decisions. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.06 pm 
 

 

 


